of £40.9m, a 7% improvement over 2019 which reflects
the trading performance maintained during the year.

Pro forma income statement and financial position

The reported results are impacted by the capital structure
put in place at the time of the Carlyle investment in
December 2015, and are not reflective of the Group’s
underlying financial performance, nor its financial position.

In order to represent the Group’s underlying financial
performance and its financial position more clearly,
summarised pro forma financial statements are included
below. Income statement adjustments have been applied
to remove the non-cash accounting entries relating to
the debt and intangibles recognised at the change in the
Group’s ownership in December 2015, and also exceptional
cash items.

Financial position adjustments have been applied to remove
the shareholder debt instruments recognised as part of the
December 2015 transaction. The pro forma result following
these adjustments is a profit before tax of £113.6m (2019:
£70.2m) and an adjusted financial position of net assets of
£374.9m (2019: £358.9m).

2020 2019

Reported
£m

Adjustment*
£m

Adjusted*
£m

Reported
£m

Adjustment*
£m

Adjusted*
£m

Pro forma income statement
Fee income 558.7 - 558.7 500.5 - 500.5
Project costs recharged 91.2 - 91.2 67.5 - 67.5
Revenue 649.9 - 649.9 568.0 - 568.0

EBITDA 113.7 24.0 137.7 75.7 18.9 94.6 (i)

Depreciation and amortisation (32.4) 17.5 14.9 (31.5) 17.5 (14.0) (ii)
Group operating profit 81.3 41.5 122.8 44.2 36.4 80.6

Net interest payable and similar items and other
finance costs (40.8) 31.6 (9.2) (58.2) 47.8 (10.4) (iii)

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 40.5 73.1 113.6 (14.0) 84.2 70.2

Pro forma statement of financial position
Non-current assets 519.7 - 519.7 540.8 - 540.8
Net current assets (68.6) - (68.6) 30.8 - 30.8
Non-current liabilities (513.4) 437.2 (76.2) (659.2) 446.5 (212.7) (iv)
Net assets (62.3) 437.2 374.9 (87.6) 446.5 358.9

� 11STRATEGIC REVIEW

2020 was a record year for PA in extraordinarily
challenging times

Ingenuity was vital to our work with clients, the wellbeing
of our people and our support of our communities in what
was a remarkable year. And ingenuity will drive us forward
in the future.

Our clients

We’ve been bringing ingenuity to life with organisations
around the world, helping them reinvent what they do and
how they do it.

Some examples of the work our extraordinarily talented
people have delivered, from the deeply personal, through
projects of national importance, to work on sustainability